The full report can be viewed at:  https://coab.us/694/Annual-Reports 

https://coab.us/694/Annual-Reports
https://coab.us/694/Annual-Reports

INVESTIGATION & ADMINISTRATION DIVISION 

ANIMAL CONTROL 

In the last year Atlantic Beach Animal Control Officers handled nine 

hundred ninety-two (992) telephone consultations with citizens, thirty-two 

(32) animal bite investigations and twenty-five (25) animal cruelty 

investigations. Fifty-five (55) animals were returned to owners. Forty-

eight (48) traps were loaned/issued. Two hundred fifty-two (252) written 

warnings and citations were issued.   

AUDITS OF CASH FUNDS 

The police department is responsible for the management of three cash accounts: petty cash, offsite 

payments and the confidential funds account. During 2024, quarterly audits were conducted for all

[...]

They are the first link in our 

public safety system, receiving and dispatching emergency services and assisting in the coordination of 

the various agencies responding to public safety situations within the city. In 2024, our communications 

center received twenty-two thousand five hundred forty-seven (22,547) non-emergency phone calls and 

two thousand four hundred twenty-two (2,422) emergency calls through 9-1-1, both of these statistics 

are increases compared to 2023.  A total of twenty-five thousand (25,000) calls were processed in the 

computer aided dispatch system (CAD), with twenty-two thousand eight hundred six (22,806) calls 

handled by officers requiring input, monitoring, and disposition through the use of the CAD system. 

During 2022, the communications center made thirty-three (33) entries into the Florida and National 

Criminal Databases, FCIC/NCIC.  These entries include stolen vehicles, tags, other items, and missing

[...]

They are trained in different areas, including administrative 

duties, parking enforcement, traffic control, animal control, walking patrol of the city parks, building 

maintenance, and serving as a liaison between the police department and local businesses.  In 2024, there 

were one thousand four hundred and forty-nine (1,449) hours of work provided by our volunteers which 

equates to $ 48,543.76.  Although we put a dollar value on all the hard work our dedicated volunteers  

performed, the relationships created during those hours are immeasurable.   

2024 AGENCY STATISTICS